9]
&
e
o
3
8
5
@
-
=)
&
3
[ I
3

Contact-ox

/-é%?,f'b-&f'?/




Contact Systems

Due to the dynamic nature of the product design, the information contained in this document is subject to
change without notice. Contact Systems, its affiliates, andfor subsidiaries assume no responsibility for
errots and/ot omissions contained in this information.

© 1994, 1995 Contact Systems. All rights reserved.
Contact is a trademark of Contact Systems
All other marks are the property of their respective owners.

This product contains software licensed from Annabooks.
Portions of software copyright © 1994 Datalight, Inc.

Document No. 770-0062, Revision C

May 30, 1995

For Model Nos. CS-2021, CS-2042, CS-2063, C5-2084
Printed in the United States of America




y

Table of Contents

uels no, alopeg

L)
&
3: Making Modifications......c.coeeernrenecrnennees reerterervesiraeesaernentenetratebennnas 1-3 §_
Additional Information....... e e e e e v 1-3 5
40 Useful Tips oicecerencrcreneraseeseereeeresssessssssessnes e sreaeesee I-3
5: System Maintenance, Configurations, and Upgrades.........ccoc.uu..... f-3 2
6: Troubleshooting ........ovcnecneererccessencen. et en e I-3 @
7: Specifications ......c.ceerroreerecenccosnnnene eebes bttt s ranran I-3 ?_5,
Appendices ......ccoceuercnn. OO versme s rensees I-4 3
A: Key System Programming Procedures.................... prverversre s -4
B: GIOSSary..... e b benee -4
How To Use This DOCUMENt ....ccrecicrerecrnirerssemrnerresessensesseansens reeverser e raaas i-4 >
CONVENTIONS ..o scenienanes cetrr bR e na e -4 %
Procedures........enccerccrnnanenes OO e -4 2
Bullets.......c it OO OO I-5 p
Voice Prompts and Responses........ et s e e r s 1-5 o
Boxes......ovuvrerernenee -5 é
Telephone Keys........ 5 3
Mailbox Numbers.......co...... 6 =
Buttons and Flexible Buttons................ 6 '
Additional References.......c.ccocourcrrrnenee. YU UPOVOI 6
Installation GUIide .....c.ccccerncenreresssseeesrcnenrienas rerrssr e st I-6
Contact User Guide.....ovrericescercenans ettt e n e e bns v 1-6 ,§
Contact Wallet Card .......... stk bR AR ek AR et e nnrnes -6 ' B
8
toc-| f g
%




Table of Contents

toc-2

2: About Mailboxes............ cremeeressessaaeans ST— SR —
Reserved Mailboxes ................ creresesaseerssaar e s seneeesesesenrens cermsranresestanens PO 2% |
The Operator ........... SOV vrersemnensneeesreras RO SRR 2-1
The Directory....cenanes cresriainrsannsrnres S e rensens 2-2
Administrative Functions............ ceerereen i aerenaen S reerereseerresesnes 2-2
The Modem .. sssoneseons rrorenaeneer s enasrees reverenanersnanen w2-2
The System Administrator's MailboxX ......cuieieseneen, SO
General Usage Mailboxes.....cccoenvneeeencn. OO SRO—
Extension Mailbox................ SO wevsrsrsse s aena JOR— vransere 224
Message-Only Mailbox....ccccecunenne. R—— S SR 2-5
Transfer-Only MailboX.......ccccnnenisinnenes S versisieresnets e aeras vornene 227
Information-Only Mailbox......... reterennereasensenas cevsreeserensasrasenaes voresaseenstenassniane .2-8
Single-Digit Mailboxes........... crraeeinnasssersaneas T vrrrnrenneeeseniares e 2-9
The Auto Attendant.......c.eresseseererens SO SO ressesneninens 2-12
3: Making Modifications........coennn. rresseseaessanenees O eserenares 3-1
Accessing the System Administrator's Mailbox.....ccvenncee. O— e 322
New (or Repeat) Installation .........ccccsnesenennns SO
Add, Edit, or Delete a Mailbox............ ereesasteneeraser b raes
Add MailboX......cceeurneernas SO
Add Single-Digit Mailboxes
Edit MailboX .....ovuinueimrmrerenncnnnaas

Delete MailboX....cevereerrcerennee.

Setting Date and Time/Changing Business Hours......cewenee... vosnstsrsnna s araaes -
Setting the Date and Time...oovvceencininnnn. ceversisrersns s rensanere sossseneresararanes 3-14
Checking the Date and Time.......... ceresssresnansensasnraeres vetressssasaressresrenanes corernsenes 3- 14
Setting Business Hours ..o PO P .3-15

Recording System Greetings......c.covemeesesserssersens SO cerverssareresnsresaras 3-16
Primary Greeting Set............ creetsiee bbb s prssseasssars e tasens SR 3-18
Alternate Greeting Set ....ccvveireninnerenns revernaereras s ass s nenes OO 3-18
Open or Closed Greetings.......c.oeeene. cesssrsretrnsassssessersanres erssesmnsasissnasresaanens .3-19
Temporary Greetings ......reeeesssonsenes vetorersereresnetrensrsrasaes eersresarrenerraaras 3-19




Table of Contents

Set/Change SyStem Parameters .. memveeoeeeeeeeeeeerseoeoseomeoeesseoseeoesoe oo 3-21
Selecting the SyStem TYPe ......cuvuvwmeummmmmssessssmmmsesessessssssssssssssesssesosoesesoeoeoeooo 3-23
Set QUESIAE LiNG ACCESS.uuvverrcrreeememsmmmssmssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssessssssoeeseeeeeeeeesson 3-23
St FAX EXEENSION.....cvovovevcerererrereressessessseseesssssssesesesmssssssssssssssssneseseoeeeseseeesoso 3-24
SEE POrt Gre@UNgS .uuvvevvcvvuvesecescesessesismssssessssssssssssossonmmssssessessamsmsesssesessssseoseeeoee 3-24
Set Voice or RiNg First SigNaling ........c.us.ue.eesssmssmmseosessossessssmssseeesoeos oo eeeoeoe 3-26
Enable or Disable the DSS ..o 3-27

Changing the Administrator's Passcode ...........vvooweveeeeeeeroreoooseoeoeoooosoooooo 3-28
Changing the Passcode. ... weeecicoeneesesseeemeesessossssssee oo oeesoeoeoeeooeee oo 3-29
Changing the Passcode Length...............uuooeoeeemeeseesseosssossosoeoeoooooooeoooooo 3-30

DISErIBULION LISES wevvoueeveseoeereesesicsossesseeesssesss oo eeees oo 3-31
Add T A DiStribution LSt oeeeeeeeeesesseeoereeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeoeos oo 3-32
Review A DIStriBUtION LISt ..cuveeeereereeeeecreeeoreessseesosssesssssesseseoes oo 3-32
Delete From A Distribution List.............oeveeeeeeeeeveoveoooessosesosososoeosooeooooeeo 3-33
Name A DiStriBution List.....mmeeeereercsessereereeeseesssssssssssssssssnse oo eeoo 3-33

Message NOTHICALION......covvreererecrnssrsssmmmsmsseeeeseeseeeneeeeesseeeee e 3-34
D ESCIIPHON ettt ecesesesesessesmesse st eeeees e s e 3-34
USING PABEIS o essttssmses s esesessssssssseesossees seessssesmsmmsesseseeeee e 3-35

PABEE TYPES oottt sesssssssssassss e eeeeessmssss s sesee oo 3-35
Pager NUMber Parameters ... .cueuvoueooeoeeeeeeeeeessososesoes s oo 3-36
Stting UP NOLIfICAtION ....covcvvrrrecurevsssessrssisressesssmmmenesssessssssssssssssse oo eeeeeeee e 3-38
WWHAL'S REQUIFEd ... ecereveeeescneseeeesceeeeeceveemmeosee e oo oeeoeoeen 3-38
SEEPS 0 PerfOrmM ..oceeceecereeeeeeetioeeeceereeeeseemeseee oo 3-39

FAX FINE et smasessessoneeeenessmeessesees oo eeeeeeso oo 3-40
Enabling FAX FINder .. ... eceecseeecmosees e 3-4]
For An INComing FAX ......mmeieeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeersoveooseeeesesssseseee oo 3-42
For An Qutgoing FAX......ucueeemmmeeeeeeiereeeeeeeeeeeeees oo 3-42

A2 USEFUE THPS o eseee e 4-1
Explaining Contact to CUSIOMErS ... vouueveceseemeeeeeseserees oo 4-1
MaIIDOX Greetings....evceeseeneesesrenereeseseesessesseseeseseseessse oo 4-1
MeSSAZES iN & MAIIDOX .....covvervrcrrrrrreersereee s seeeseeeeneeemeesesmsmmmsmsssssssseseeseeeeeoeeeseeen 4-2
'Reply’ ANd "FOrWArd........ccvcesimreeeeeeesssereereeeeeeeeeere oo esooeeoeeeeeosoeo 4-2
TYPE ANCA .oooooeeeeeteeseemeceectst s s eeee s oo 4-3
Message Length and Conditions ...............vvveeeeveeeeeereroosoeossoo oo 4-3

toc-3

uoeuLIojuj lauquppv Lwaxsﬁs inox Bujzjwoisny

~ xepuj / seojpueddy

Heig noj alojeg

A




Table of Contents

Phantom Messages......ecuesemeesens ST S PP .
Music-On-Hold......... U— R SR vrastraeensisssienns

The Operator's Mailbox......... vrreneasenase O SO

The Operator's Telephone.....coccee.. ORI

Message Notification to Stations.......... SO SO sreresrasesneasbenaasasen .

5: System Maintenance, Configuration and Upgrades............. T
Maintenance.....ccoevene. RS prueerenenes rrrerreastenensasrnerass veenressaeaas ST veereerenans veeeee =1
Model Numbers............ rreerere et vrveeeenennee vreneesrae S— R— v 5-1
Upgrade Strategies .......... cemterensbssasranane SR RO EUPT—— R 5-2

Remote Upgrades .....oocevusmscans. vevrerenstens BU— RO R RV e D=2
Factory Upgrade.....onuernne. OO S S —— SR 5-2

6: Troubleshooting............ - O coreeemnseens sverenmanen
Common Problems and Solutions........ peenresions RO

7: Specifications..........c..... vereraeeerenenn S reneeasnee ceneereareres N
Environmental Specifications............ SO SR cemneenseenne SO IR
Compliance......... T resverreneens T rierereraas R ST vrveeneeesnaen vrrersaes 7-2

Federal Communications COMMISSION ..crerenmsines
Emissions......cenenees veereaseeres ISP cresaeaans v -

Safety.....ccounn. RS cresrasneranras .
A: Key System Procedures................ . corneneesnennes — — e A1
Telephone Programming.......... verereresnseens veverereanesrasrasensnanaes vrmerasanaaes SO vornene A
Call Forward-Busy/No Answer ............. JR— R—— JR— IR ~A-1
Voice Mail ID Codes........... vecueaeenen R SO e A=

Redial and Speed Dial Buttons..
B: Glossary.....ure. S S— S SO — B-1
index

toc-4




R TS ToT T TV - T -1
INtended AUdIENCE. .. vttt ee oo ee oo 1-2
Document Organization... ... eeeereeeeessessessessmnersseeeeesssesssssesssmsssssssoseosseeson, -2

CUSLOMIZING YOUP SYSEM..cconmerercenrnresrerssnesnseseeseeeresesesesesseseeesessessessesssmesson I-2
2: ADOUL MaIIDOXES.....eurevemrerererisiesesraeeis e esees e eeeesse oo es s eessees I-2

3: Making MOdIfICAIONS .......cccrruvmmmmmmmmsisraneeeeesereeerss e reeeeseneesmsmmmmssseens I-3
Additional INfOrMation.........ceeeoeeseiessreessseseeonessessseessese e e eeeenes oo {-3
4 USEIUD TIPS covveeeecte et cresse s sssese et 1-3

>: System Maintenance, Configurations, and Upgrades.................... i-3

6: TroubleShOOtINg .......... et reesteses s eeesese s I-3

72 SPECIfiCAtiONS w..cvvvoereeere ettt seseseseeeeser s, {-3
APPENTICES vttt eemerereesesessassssss s ss e sesseseeessseeses e -4
A: Key System Programming Procedures ..o, 1-4

B: GIOSSArYcuuunirretsccecsiscresresssensessssens s ses s sess s seeseeseseonasessssosessmeeesene I-4
How To Use This DOCUMENE ..-..oeeeooeoeeeeeeoeoeeeee oo oeoooeeeee oo -4
CONVENTIONS .....ceooeersts st eress s seeseeeeressssmesse s ee e seeesseeeeeees -4
PrOCEAUNES ..o eeeetsrereeeeeee s srssstass s sssss s ses s eeessesse e esesessemee s I-4
BUIEES ettt ee s I-5
Voice Prompts and Responses..........co . oveoeeeeeoseeecesroese oo, I-5
BOXES sttt ettt et I-5
Telephone Keys ... iccercririvonssssose s consesesesesessessesses oo essosssoes I-5
MaBOX NUMDEFS..cvve.ceereserrerrerrnssrsisessssesssessesesecerssesssssmsssssesssmeesssssees -6
Buttons and Flexible BULtOnS.........euueveveceeceeevereesresseensesessesne e I-6
Additional References..........cmmunssrrrssssscsescesesssseeessssses s oo eeeseeseese I-6

3

walsAs inop Suiziwoisny

uofjeulioju] |RUGLPPY

xapu) / sedjpuaddy




|: Before You Start

Welcome to Contact™, the complete voice messaging system designed to
improve communication between your company, clients, customers, and

employees.

Some of the features provided by Contact include:

An Automated Attendant that plays different greetings during open and
closed business hours, provides a company directory using station numbers or
fast names as the dialing method, and allows single-digit option selection.

Subscriber mailboxes that are passcode protected.

A tutorial that assists new subscribers with mailbox setup such as recording
personal greetings.

Simple message retrieval.

Easy to use menus that allow subscribers to send urgent, private, and certified
messages.

Notification of waiting messages whether subscribers are in or out of the

office.

Contact’s Automated Attendant provides two immediate benefits for your

company:

Your receptionist has more time for calls requiring special assistance and to
help you with other aspects of your business.

Al telephone calls are answered automatically. Even when an employee is not
available, callers can conduct their business and hang up feeling that they
accomplished what they set out to do.

wasAs anoy Buiziwolsny ’

-

uonewopul [eUNppyY

xapu| / saopuaddy




|: Before You Start

! £
-» 8
: 7
o Contact includes unique tools to help get your voice mail up and running
} - quickly. After that, you can customize the system to meet your specific business
| S needs.
I m
o
| Intended Audience

This document was written to assist the person responsible for administration of
the Contact voice mail system.

As the System Administrator, you are the link between your company and
Contact. Whenever there is a need to change the system, you are the person
who will make the necessary modifications. When employees need help, they'll
come to you. Some of your typical duties include:

.‘ . - Adding and changing mailboxes. Mailboxes are where employces send and
’ listen to messages.

+  Recording company greetings and announcements.

+  Setting up outside notification numbers for pagers, cellular phones, etc.

« Backing up the system.

; : - Answering employee questions.

Document Organization
Below is a brief description of the information contained in each section of this
manual.

0 Customizing Your System
2: About Mailboxes

Section 2 describes all the different types of mailboxes you can set up for your
voice mail system.




|: Before You Start

3: Making Modifications

| Section 3 is the section you will refer to most often. It contains most of the

| information you will need to manage your Contact system. This section contains
procedures for adding and deleting mailboxes, recording system greetings, and
establishing automatic message notification, among others.

Read section 2 before section 3 to fully understand the topics described.
0 Additional Information
| 4: Useful Tips

Section 4 contains useful information that will help you to:

* Make voice mail a welcome change to your employees.

C
g
(=]
3
N
=
-]
-t
Q
=
-
W
z
3

- Explain to employees how they can use voice mail most efficiently.

P |

* Understand why some Contact features behave as they do.

5: System Maintenance, Configurations, and Upgrades i

Section 5 gives a brief description of how to maintain the Contact hardware,

what system configurations are available, and how to upgrade Contact to meet
increasing voice mail demands.

6: Troubleshooting

SAFSVITASEE 501 £ ML IARIN ANV

1
Refer to Section 6 if Contact is not working properly. Find the symptom that ;
most closely matches what is happening and try to resolve the problem by
performing the suggested carrective action.

b s

r 7: Specifications

Section 7 provides the physical specifications and recommended operating !
environment for Contact plus compliance and safety information.

i
-




1: Before You Start

0 Appendices

A: Key System Programming Procedures

T
2]
bt
w
=
(=]
>
@
=
(=}
[r==
@O
m

Refer to this section for simple key system and telephone programming
‘ procedures. Your Contact dealer can assist you if necessary.

B: Glossary

Refer to the Glossary for a definition of terms used in this manual. It may be
helpful to review these terms before customizing your Contact system.

How To Use This Document

A Contact dealer has already installed Contact on your key system and performed
the necessary system programming to make it work for you. Read the System

Administration Manual from beginning to end to find out how you can tailor
Contact to suit your unique business needs.

Use the glossary in Appendix B if you are unsure of any terminology used here
The index at the end of the manual will help you when specific questions arise

0 Conventions

The System Administration Manual uses the following conventions.

Procedures

Numbers precede steps that you should perform in a certain order. For example:
I. First Step

2. Second Step
3. Thitd Step




{: Befors You Start

Bullets

. Bullets precede lists of items that have no implied order.

Voice Prompts and Responses

Italics represent references to the spoken word, such as examples of the

company and mailbox greetings.

B e
oxes a
| 3
A box surrounds important notes that provide additional g_.
‘nformation about a topic or refer you to other material. @
S
=)
CAUTION @
Cautions alert you to the possibility of damage to equipment of &
software. 3
i
WARNING i
Warnings alert you to the possibility of personal injury. 1 1

Telephone Keys i

Square brackets always surround numbers or letters that you enter from the 1

& l telephone keypad. For example:

(11 (2] -.. (0] 1#1 [¥]

uopeuLouf [BUCHIPPY . |

i
‘ If you need to press several keys in succession, the square brackets surround all E o

the numbers. For example: 13

1 [123]

-xanuitmtptﬁdd’v




Before You Start

|: Before You Start

Mailbox Numbers

Depending on the system type, mailbox numbers can be 2 or 3 digits.
Parentheses always surround the extra digit, where applicable. For example:

Enter your mailbox number: [(n)nn])
Buttons and Flexible Buttons

Angle brackets always surround telephone button names and flexible button
functions. For example:

(Intercom) - (Redial) (Speed Dial)

Additional References

m

Installation Guide

There is an Installation Guide that your Contact dealer used to install Contact
into your key system. You should not need to reference this document unless you

are very familiar with key system programming. Ask your dealer for a copy of the
Installation Guide if you think you would like access to this information.

1 Contact User Guide

Each Contact subscriber should have a User Guide for daily message

management. [t provides step-by-step instructions on how to call Contact, set up
a personal mailbox, and how to send and retrieve messages.

That information is not repeated in this manual. You should reserve a copy of

the User Guide for your own use as a regular subscriber and to help answer
subscribers’ questions.

0 Contact Wallet Card

Each subscriber should afso have a Wallet Card for quick reference to the
Contact Menu system.




3: Making Modifications...........

About MailboXes ... eeeeeeeeeerrrereraeeas 2=

Reserved MailboXes.....eeceeveecssisnreseeeeseseesneen. v nens

General Usage MailboXes ... ewrurveneccurvesonecseeeessenesessesseossnsoon
Extension MailboX ... ecrveeereeeriees s eeese s oo
Message-Only Mailbox..........ueervvennen... e e enes .

Transfer-Only Mailbox.......c...ua...... voeereenes verraenens .
Information-Only Mailbox

Single-Digit Mailboxes.................. v enees verreseiirrnrenanens v :
The Auto Attendant........ et e whoreneneaes S vrvserensensenseneners 221 2
K
....... OO ON: M 9

Accessing the System Administrator's Mailbox .................... SR vereenensaen . 3-2 N
New (or Repeat) Installation................coeeereenesrrnessns e ceerreenenes N L 2
Add, Edit, or Delete @ MailboX.......uvevueceeeeeeeereeeesseeeeeseesseoss oo S - a

Add Mailbox ..coov..c...ovveveeeovrrseens et s eeerarnes rerersraeassessrnssens 36 g

Edit Mailbox................. dersemssssir st a e et s e senan cereereenaes e aensons .. 3-8 2

Delete Mailbox........... e et e s en e cereerenens creeerereans . 3-11 3
Setting Date and Time/Changing Business Hours ..........oovoa......... rrererans vomenn 3-13 5

Setting the Date and Time...........co.......... verenereenes cresabenaes verrenenens RS 3-14 %.

Checking the Date and Time.......... b crerenere et nanes vressereenarnans 3-14 3

Setting Business HOUrs .....coveveececcnevconesesn, vrerenenens - Jd
Recording System Greetings...........coocooevesvror,

Primary Greeting Set............. reeensenns teremreerasrsnibstaseesennas

Alternate Greeting Set.........ecovveeneen....

Open or Closed Greetings.................
Temporary Greetings

..... Feer RNt LAt rraassenarania

Xapuj ; seo|puaddy




Contents .

4

Set/Change System PArAMELENS cerreresssssrmsssrsessssarsssssesremsmsssssstens s
Selecting the System TYPE wrvsrmmmrmressmssssss s
Set Outside Line Access....
Sat FAX EXLENSION.cnirmmmrirmsssssssinsersesssses cveereeerennerens 3224
Set Port Greetings....meeuse meemreeenrsnensees 3-24
Set Voice or Tone First SHGNAlING sorerserssmnessmsrmssesesessssssss s rreessseeesssssassnsns 326
Enable or Disable the DS eovvmmarressessessesesssssmamesse 3-27
Changing the AdminiStrator's PASSCOTE it .3-28
Changing the PASSCOTE crvverrrassssosissssssosssssssssmsssssssss s
Changing the Passcode R —————— 3-30
Distribution Lists .. 3-31
Add To A Distribution LLISE wovnnreeemeseonssesessasssssrasesss s
Review A Distribution List ...
Delete From Distribution T R R
Name A Distribution List . TR 3-33
Message NOTfICAHIOM e 3-34
D ESCIIPLIO T resrssmsssassssmssssmrssssessstssssssss st 3-34
How 1t WOTKS covcrsreemsssmrssssisrseress 3-34
UG PAEETS crovnrsssssmesssmssssmsssssesssss e 3-35
Pager TYPeS wuwsrmrseeemsess reerensaseeaeanes [ETORPR R ..3-35
Pager Number Parameters ... ..3-36
SaﬂngUphknﬁauhnmmmmmmmmMWmNMmmmmmmmmmmmmm"
\ What's Required. e
| Steps to Performu e
‘I FAX Fmder 3-41
! Enabling FAX Flnder 3-42
For An Incoming FAX o mesmsssereess
For An Outgoing FAX wwciesseees

covesssssensreeres 323
....... veereesneene 323

ergusenrasEaRTASLART ATAREAL

Betore You Start

u...n-.-....-...-.-...-.-..--....-.-...-.-..

\
i
!
i

-...-.-..-.....-.-...-.....-.-..........u-...- easbsasnr

Customizing Your System \

.-...-.....-..........-.....-..........-.-...n..-

.....--....-u.u--...-.-...-.-..-.....u-...--...-.- nte

-.-.-..-..u--........-.-.-..-..a-.-..-.-...-....-.-..-.-. 3 l3

...-.-..-.-..u.-..-n...---....-...-.-.u.-.u-.-.o---...--.-.--...-. 3' 43




2: About Mailboxes

Contact uses different types of mailboxes. Some are reserved for system functions
and others are available for general use. Each mailbox type has different
characteristics and is used in a variety of ways. All mailboxes have numbers that
normally correspond to a telephone’s station number.

This section of the manual describes the different mailbox types. It also describes
a situation where the mailbox number is not the same as the station number and
how Contact’s Auto Attendant handles it.

Read this section and determine if and how you might use the different mailbox
features. Refer to the next section, Making Modifications, for step-by-step

instructions on how to add, edit, or delete mailboxes and how to enable or
disable other Contact features.

Reserved Mailboxes

The Operator

Mailbox 0 is reserved for the Operator's mailbox. Callers will leave messages in
this mailbox when:

*  They do not know who to contact.

They are calling from a rotary phone and cannot access menus or mailboxes.

Someone should check the messages left in the Operator’s mailbox every day.
The default passcode for the operator’s mailbox is [123]. If the passcode length
has been changed, add the appropriate number of zeros to the end of the

2-1




Before You Start

Customizing Your System \

2: About Mailboxes

2-2

passcode. For example, if the system passcode length is five digits, the defaule
passcode for mailbox 0 is now [12300].

The Directory

Mailbox 9 is reserved for the personnel directory. This mailbox cannot take

messages. Callers use it to reach an employee by dialing the first two letters of
their last name.

Administrative Functions

Mailboxes (9)90 through (9)97 are reserved for Contact self-administrative
functions.

The Modem

Mailbox (9)98 is reserved for the modem. Contact has a built-in modem used
for remote administration or maintenance only. It is not meant to replace a
regular computer modem.

The System Administrator's Mailbox

Mailbox (9)99 is reserved for the system administrator. It is not associated with
a station and does not take messages. You can access this mailbox from any

touch-tone telephone in your company. The default passcode is [123] which you
should change to preserve system security.




2: About Mailboxes

General Usage Mailboxes

Contact has four types of mailboxes available for general use:

+  Extension
*  Message-Only 1
* Transfer-Only

* Information-Only

The system administrator assigns these mailbox types. Each type serves a i
different purpose and has its own characteristics. The following pages describe
these mailbox types. CF

These examples assume that your installer has programmed the
key system so the Contact Auto Attendant answers your primary
business number(s).

If that is not true, then the Operator sends calls to Contact only
when the caller wants to leave a voice message. P

UOIIBULIOJU] [BUOIIPPY

xapuj / sedjpuaddy

! 23




\

1 About Mallboxes

0 Extension Mailbox

An extension mailbox is the default mailbox type. The mailbox number is

Before You Start

usually the same as the subscriber’s station number.

1
|
|
|
\ Figure 2-1 shows what happens when an outside caller reaches an extension

mailbox.

Contact answers an outside caller
with the company greeting. The
caller then enters a station number
on their keypad.

The station rings.

B)—

If the line is busy or unanswered:

Customizing Your System \

Contact asks the caller if they wish
to leave a message.

-— N e
=

Contact records a message in the
associated mailbox.

Contact turns on the telephone
message light, if available.

<[

! Figure 2-1. Extension mailbox calling sequence.

For telephones without message lights, you can set up message
notification to the subscriber's station number. See Section 3 for
j more information on the Message Notification feature.

2-4




3

Ry

. . ) 2: About Mailboxes

0 Message-Only Mailbox

A message-only mailbox takes messages and turns on the message light of the
associated station. Unlike an extension mailbox, the phone does not ring after
the caller enters the station number. Instead, Contact immediately asks the caller
to leave a message.

A message-only mailbox does not have to have an associated station. In this case,
Contact cannot turn on a message light; the mailbox owner must periodically
check his/her mailbox for messages.

Message-only mailboxes are for people in your organization who do not have
telephones or who are not in the office very often.

Examples: Out-of-town sales representatives
Delivery drivers '
Part-time and seasonal employees
Frequent customers

Figure 2-2 illustrates how a message-only mailbox works.

uoljeurioju| [eUCIPPY

xapu| ; saoipuaddy

/




E ! 2: About Mailboxes

Contact answers an outside caller
with the company greeting. The
caller then enters a station number
on their keypad.

Before You Start

!

The caller by-passes the telephone
and goes directly to Contact.

ol

s e 1

))) Contact asks the caller if they wish
to leave a message.

e

Contact records a message.

Customizing Your System \

I there is a station associated with
the mailbox, Contact turns on the
message light, if available.

o< [8]

Figure 2-2. Message-only mailbox calling sequence.

: 2.6




2: About Mallboxes

0 Transfer-Only Mailbox

A transfer-only maitbox is associated with a station but does not take messages.
When a caller dials this station and it is busy or unanswered, Contact returns the
caller to the company greeting. No message is taken.

Add transfer-only mailboxes for areas in your company where you nced a -
telephone but don’t want messages taken. !

Examples: Conference rooms !
FAX machines : C
Modem hookups i
Lab areas O

with the company greeting. The
caller then enters a station number
on their keypad.

ﬁ! The station rings.

i
3

Contact answers an outside caller ! ]
|
|

If the line is busy or unanswered:

Contact returns the caller to the
company greeting,

[(I ))) No message Is taleen. Instead,

uonEULIOJU] JEUCIPPY

Figure 2-3. Transfer-only mailbox calling sequence.

You must clear all voice mail ID digits on the telephone

associated with this mailbox. Refer to your telephone's user guide o
for these instructions. !

xapuj ; saoipuaddy

2.7 n g

vt




2: About Mailboxes

3 Information-Only Mailbox

An information-only mailbox, also referred to as a bulletin board, is not
. associated with a specific station number and does not take messages. Tnstead, it
i plays a greeting that provides information to callers. The information could be

Before You Stant

1 anything your company would like customers to have but doesn't necessarily

e

need a person to say.

Examples: Business hours
The company address
General announcements
Product updates

Contact answers an outside caller
with the company greeting. The

! caller then enters a station number
i on their keypad.

!

Contact only plays the mailbox
[U ))) greeting. The greeting is the
information for the caller.

Customizing Your System \

After listening to the infor-
mation, the caller can hang up,
dial 0 to reach the operator, or
dial another station number-.

Figure 2-4. Information-only mailbox calling sequence.

2.8




2: About Mailboxes

Single-Digit Mailboxes

Mailboxes 1-8 are referred to as single-digit mailboxes. A single-digit mailbox
can be any of the four types of general use mailboxes.

They are most cffective when referenced in the company greeting. The caller
needs to enter only one number to receive the information they want or to reach

e

the most frequently dialed stations. ]

Following are two typical uses for single-digit mailboxes. To illustrate, assume ;

callers hear this company greeting. : 1

g “Thank you for calling ABC Industries. If you lenow the number of the ;
' person you wish to reach, enter it now. For a permnnc[ directory, press 9. y b
For business hours, press 1. To yveach customer service, press 2. If you wish s : 3

1

10 speak to an operator, press O or hold on the line.”

/

The numbers 1 and 2 in the greeting refer to single-digit mailboxes.

Example 1: Mailbox 1 is an Information-Only mailbox. The personal >
greeting for mailbox 1 could be: 2
; "ABC Industries is open for business Monday through Friday §
4 from 9 am 10 G pm and on Saturdays from Yam to 1 pm.” -
The caller listens to the information and hangs up when they g
are done. B
Fxample 2: Mailbox 2 is an Extension mailbox. For this example, we'll S
assume station (2)14 is the Customer Service telephone.
When the caller presses 2, station (2)14 rings. The caller might
3 hear the following greeting if the telephone is busy or not » |
answered. '-§ |
b 8 ;
o .
iy & |
o ‘
w0
: |
2-9 o.
e |




2: About Mailboxes

"All of aur Customer Service representatives are busy at the
moment. Please leave your name, telephone numéber and a brief
message. Someonc will get back to you as soon as possible.”

Before You Start

You need to record the appropriate name and greeting for
mailbox 2 for this setup to work correctly.

If station (2)14 also belongs to a subscriber, such as the
customer service secretary, callers can dial (2)14 directly to
reach that person. However, the secretary cannot have a
personal greeting identifying himself or herself as the owner of
the matlbox. Contact saves all department and personal
messages in mailbox (2}14.

DO NOT change the company greeting to reference
single-digit mailboxes before you actually add them.
Always add the mailboxes first.

Customizing Your System \

Figure 2-5 illustrates this example.

e et A e e = 8

2-10



2: About I“;!aflboxes

2 (2)14
Customer Service Customer Service
Department Secretary
Mailbox 2 Mailbox (2)14
Associated with Assoclated with
sation (2)14. station (21 4.

Station (2)14 rings.
If the line is busy or unanswered:

Contact asks the caller if they
wish to leave a message.

mallbox (2)14.

Contact turns on the telephone
message light. if available.

A 4
a
v
i)
v
Contact records a message in
v
v

Figure 2-5: Single-digit mailbox.

When a caller enters a single digit at the greeting, Contact will wait to see if
another digit follows. If you don't want this slight pause, you may wish to use

single-digit mailboxes numbered higher than the first digit of the last user
mailbox.

For example, if you have no more than 29 two-digit user mailboxes, the first
digit of the last possible user mailbox is 2. Use single-digit mailboxes numbered

3 and higher to avoid delay when a caller enters 3 after hearing the company
greeting.

2-11

xapuy / saojpuaddy




A

2: About Mailboxes

If your three-digit mailboxes are numbered 200-299, avoid using single-digit
mailbox number 2. Contact will not immediately transfer because the caller may

have only entered the first digit of a person’s station number (such as 215 or
220).

Before You Start

The Auto Atten dant

e e g Wit < 10 i

tt is important to understand how the Contact Auto Attendant actually handles
calls if you want to become skilted in setting up and maintaining your voice mail
system.

Figure 2-6 illustrates the call processing steps that the Auto Attendant uses. Some
tmportant points of information follow. '

*  Callers are really dialing a mailbox number even though they are prompted
to dial a station or extension number.

Customizing Your System \

*  Single-digit mailboxes provide callers with casy to remember numbers that
get them to their party quickly. When callers press a single-digit, they are

: accessing a mailbox number which is associated with a station number. Each

| ‘ station is programmed with a mailbox number to use for message storage and

' retrieval. Therefore, messages for single-digit mailboxes are routed to the

i _ mailbox number programmed on the phone.




2: About Mailboxes

LI IILE IR g

Outside caller dials
company number.

h 4

Contact Auto
Attendant plays
company greeting.

Y

number).

A 4

Contact handles the
call depending on the

Caller dials digits
{actually a mailbox
mailbox type. |

Caller enters [0]
to reach the
Operator.

.4

The Operator
handles the call.

a

phone.

Extension

» Call transfers to associated station number.
¢ When busy or no answer. call reverss to
the mailbox number programmed on the

Message-Only

* Call sent directly to mailbox number dialed.

»)

dialed,

Information-Only

* Caller hears greeting for mailbox number

lﬂ ))) Transfer-Only

* Call rransfers to associated station number.
* When busy or no answer, caller dials [0] or
another mailbox number.

Figure 2-6: Auto attendant call processing,

2-13

Xepu| / saoipuaddy

UOIELLIOJU} JEUOIIPPY

y,




3: Making Modifications

You can modify any mailbox parameters set during the initial installation. This

section of the Administrator's Manual tells you how to add, edit, and delete

mailboxes, and perform general Contact maintenance.

The Contact system is designed around the functionality of the mailbox, and
much of its power comes from the flexibility you have in customizing mailboxes.

The table below summarizes each mailbox type and the functions it supports:

Mailbox Type:
Message- Transfer- Information-
Function Extension Only Only Only
Transfers. caller to Yes No Yes No
the associated
station
Allows transfers to Yes Yes Yes Yes
the operator
Plays ‘the mailbox Yes Yes No Yes
greeting or
infformation
Records a message Yes Yes No No
Notifies users of Yes Yes No No
messages

3-t

/

Xapu| / seaipuaddy

uofjeunoju] [eUORIPPY




3: Making Modifications

Accessing the System Administrator's Mailbox

You must log in to the administrator's mailbox to modify Contact settings.

Before You Start

Follow these steps to log in to the administrator's mailbox.

(045 A\ 1. Lift the handser
?6 #Y 2. Press (Intercom), if necessary.
3. Dial the Contact message center number: [(n)nn}
v Contact answers and plays the company greeting.

4. Press |*] when you hear the company greeting.

Contact prompts you for a mailbox number.

5. Enter the system administrator mailbox number: [(9)99]

Customizing Your System \

% Contact prompts you for a passcode.

] 6. Enter the passcode: [nn...n]

i The default passcode for the System Administrator’s mailbox is
t : [123]. 1f passcode length has been changed, add the appropriate

1 number of zeros to the end of the passcode. For example, if the
system passcode length is five digits, the default passcode for
mailbox 0 is now [12300].

See "Changing the Administrator’s Passcode” on page 3-28 to change the
passcode or passcode tength.

You are now logged in to the system dministrator's mailbox. Follow the voice

prompts for instructions or use this section of the manual for reference.

Figure 3-1 shows the full system administrator menu.




3: Making Modifications

New Instaltation - [1) Set Business Hours - [2] ¢
Add, Edit, Delete Maitbox - [2] [ Exi - [s] E
Change Business Hours/

Set Date/Time - [3]
System Greetings - [4]
System Parameters - [5]

- System Parameters i
Distribution Lists- [7] b Select System Type - [1]

New Installation
Exit - [2]

;’J Set Date/Time - [1]

Date/Business Hours

Mailbox Menu
Add Mailbox - [1]
Edit Mailbox - [2]

Delete Mailbox - [3]

Exil - [4]

Passcodes - [6]

E

Set Line Access - [2]
Set FAX Extension - [3]

xit - [a] 1’

TR

Set Port Greetings - [4]
Set Voice/Tone First - [5]
Enable/Disable DSS5 - [8]

Exit - [+]

T R

Primary Greeting - [1]
Alternate Greeting - [n]
(assign number)

Distribution Lists
Select Dist List No. - [nnj

Administrator Passcode

Set Passcode - [1]
Change Length - [2]

Exit - [x]

Figure 3-1. The System Adininistrator menu.

33

/

UOIEULIOJU| [BUORIPPY

xapuj ; sagipuaddy

!




Before You Start

Customizing Your System \

“h.y’

New (or Repeat) Installation

If you install a larger key system, you may have to re-install Contact. Figure 3-2
shows the 'New Installation” menu.

Main Menu
New Installation - [1} E
Add, Edit, Delete Mailbox - [2] B
Change Business Hours/ E
Set Date/Time - [3] §

System Greetings - [4] |
System Parameters - [5]
Passcodes - [6]§
Distribution Lists- [7] |

Exit - [+]

New Installation

Figure 3-2. New Installation.

When you perform a new installation, the only system parameters you must
overwrite are:

¢ System type
+ Line access code

¢ FAX station number

All other system parameters, existing grectings, mailbox setups, date and time,
passcode length, and business hours are preserved. This allows you to upgrade
the key system without having to re-enter greetings and mailboxes.

If you change the System Type from or fo a UST 1016DK or
DK 16, all existing system and mailbox parameters will be erased.
You will have to re-record greetings and add subscriber mailboxes
after the installation.




Do not use the 'New Installation’ procedure to change your mailboxes, Instead,
use the 'Add Mailbox', 'Edit Mailbox', and 'Delete Mailbox' procedures.

To re-install Contact, follow these directions.

1. Access the System Administrator's mailbox.

2. Select option number [1

] from the main administration menu, then follow
the prompts.

If you had your dealer install Contact initially, you may want to
have him or her perform the re-installation as well,

If pou installed Contact initially, then follow the original
Installation Worksheets for the pew installation. ]

uopeuLroul IEUQIHPPV_

xepu} / sad|puaddy




g

e

s e R (B

e e e g et Vo it

Before You Start

Customizing Your System \

Add, Edit, or Delete a Mailbox
0 Add Mailbox

Figure 3-3 shows the 'Add Mailbox" menu.

To add a mailbox, follow this procedure:

2
3.
4

Add a mailbox when you need a new maitbox; if the mailbox already exists and
you want to change it, use the 'Edit Mailbox’ function.

No one can use a mailbox until the system administrator adds it.

Mailbox Menu

Add Mailbox - {1]
Edit Mailbox - [2]
Delete Mailbox - [3)

Add Mailbox

Enter Mallbox Numbers :
to Add: [{n)nn] ;

Exit - [x]

Figure 3-3. The Add mailbox menu.

Access the Systern Administrator's mailbox.
Enter [2] for the "Mailbox' menu.

Enter [ 1] for the 'Add Mailbox' menu.

Enter the mailbox number to add: [(n)nn]




- LY -
i
5. Using the keypad, enter the first two letters of the last name of the person
assigned to this mailbox. Use 7 for Q and 9 for Z. :
If you do not want to include the mailbox in the ditectory, press [#] instead.
6. Press [#] when finished.
Add Single-Digit Mailboxes . g

Follow these steps to add a single-digit mailbox:

IR e

I Decide which single-digit mailboxes to use for what purpose.
2. Access the System Administrator's mailbox. |

3. Add each single-digit mailbox using the 'Add Mailbox’ procedure but do not i
attach a name to the mailbox. B

After you enter a single-digit, Contact pauses to make sure you | :

are not entering more digits. Wait until Contact prompts you for SR {

the mailbox name before pressing [#]. I
il g-

4. Edit the mailbox using the "Edit Mailbox' procedure to associate it with the §
propet station number and to specify the mailbox type, e.g., extension or = B
message-only. g :
For each single-digit mailbox, create the proper greeting. %_

6. Create or change the company greeting, if desired, to include the single-digit 2
mailboxes. -

xepuj / ssoipuaddy

3.7




1 Edit Mailbox

Edit an existing mailbox to change one or more of the parameters that determine
what type of mailbox it is and how it functions.

Before You Start

Figure 3-4 shows the 'Edit Mailbox’ menu.

—
( g Mailbox Menu
7 ] Add Mailbox - [1]
Al & 1 it Maitor - 12 Edit Mailbox
o 5 e Mailbox - [ Erter Mailbox Number to Edit:  [(nnn] B
: >O_ Exit - [« ] Enter Numeric Value for Each Parameter:  [n] f_‘
=0
g’l Skip to Next Parameter - [#]
i~ Reset to the Default Parameters - [« i
. E i D i
[=]
1 ]
] 3 Figure 3-4. The Edit mailbox menu.

You cannot edit mailbox number (9)99, the system administra-
tor's mailbox.

The following chart lists the mailbox parameters you can change.

You cannot select an individual parameter to change; Contact prompts you
through each one. Use the [#] key to either end a numerical entry, i.e.,
telephone and station numbers, or skip to the next parameter.

If nothing is entered after 4 seconds, Contact repeats the prompt. It can be

repeated up to three times. Contact exits the menu if you do not press a key by
the third time.

3-8




Mailbox
Parameter Description Length Remarks
Name Changes the mailbox name | 2 digits | The 2 digits correspond to the first two letters
used in the directory. of the person’s last name.
If [*] is entered, the name wili not be listed in
the directory.
Passcode Resets the passcode on 3-6 If someone forgets their passcode, this function
any of the mailboxes. digits | resets it to the default code of [999] or to a new
code. You cannot find out what the existing
passcode is.
Extension | Associates a mailbox with | variable | Enter [+] to create a message-only maitbox
a station number. without an associated station.
Notification | There are five locations to I digit | Contact lists the notification types in a series of
Type which you can notify a prompts.
user of messages: to any To disable notification, press [*].
station number, to an F inf . hi . h
outside number. and to 3 ‘Sor f.'m:wrc\al m.;-:rm.atuc‘)n on this topic, see the
different types of pagers. etting Notification’ section.
Notification | Sets the telephone number | variable | This parameter will only be asked for if
Number to be dialed when a notification is enabled.
message is received. To disable notification, press [*].
Notification | Allows the user to set } digit | To enable user access, press [I].
Access their own notification type To disable user access, press [2].
and number,
Mailbox Sets mailboxes to be P digit | if [+] is entered, an extension mailbox is
Type extension, message-only, automatically set.

transfer-only, or
information-only.

3-9

/

UOTIBWLIOJU| [EUCIIPPY

)

Xapuj / seoipuaddy




To edit a mailbox, follow these steps:

Before You Start

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.
2. Press 2] for the "Mailbox’ menu.

5 3. Press [2] for the "Edit Mailbox” menu.

i 4. Enter the mailbox number to edit: {{(n)nn] '
5. Follow the prompts and enter the changes for each parameter. T'

el o

Press [#] if you do not need to change a parameter.

6. Contact returns you to the 'Mailbox" menu after you have altered or skipped
the parameters.

Customizing Your System \

An example of mailbox editing follows.

Fxample:  1f Harry Smith forgets his passcode, do the following:
1. Access the 'Edit Mailbox" menu.
Enter his mailbox number.
Press [#] to skip to the 'Passcode’ parameter.

2
3
' 4. Press [*] to reset his passcode to the default (all 9's).
5

Press [#] at each remaining parameter to skip it.

{ 3-10




0 Delete Mailbox

When you delete a mailbox, you delete all messages, greetings, and the mailbox
name. Contact does not inform you if there are still messages in the mailbox.
You would delete a mailbox belonging to an employee who has left your
company, an information-only mailbox you wish to discontinue, etc.

Figure 3-5 shows the 'Delete Mailbox' menu.

Mailbox Menu

Add Mailbox - [1]
Edit Mailbox - [2]
Delete Mailbox - [3]

Delete Mailbox ;

Enter Maitbox Numbere :
to Delete: [(n}nn] §

To End - [#] .

Figure 3-5. The Mailbox menu.

Exit - [«

You cannot delete the operator's mailbox or the system adminis-
trator’s maitbhox.

uoneLUOU] [BUOCIHPPY

Xapuj ; saojpuaddy




Customizing Your System \ Before You Start

3-12

Follow these steps to delete 2 mailbox:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.

Press [2] for the "Mailbox’ menu.
Press |3] for the 'Delete Mailbox' menu.

Enter the mailbox number to delete: [nn]

A ol o

Press [#] when done.




Setting Date and Time/Changing Business Hours

During Contact installation, your Contact dealer should have set the date and
time. As long as there is a display phone in the first port on your key system,
Contact will monitor the system time. From now on, you should make date and
time changes on your key system; you should not have to repeat the process in
Contact.

If there is not a display phone connected to the first port on your
key system, you will have to change the date or time for Contact !
whenever you change the date or time on the key system. B

N N N BN N =B

Business hours are the opening and closing times for your company. They can B
be different for every day of the week. |

Figure 3-6 shows the ‘Date/Business Hours’ menu.

Date and Time

* Enter Date: [mmddyy} §
* Enter Time: [hhmm]

Date/Business Hours,

Set Date/Time - [1]
Set Business Hours - 2]

Exit - [+]

UO}BULIOJU| JBUOIHPPY

Business Hours

+ For each day listed by
Contact, enter the open

and closed business
hours [ooooicecc]

W

Figure 3-6. The Date/Business Hours menu

xapu| ; seapuaddy




1.

2
3.
4

Customizing Your System \ Before You Start

0 Setting the Date and Time

Follow these steps to set the date and time:

Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.
Press |3] for the "Date/Business Hours' menu.
Press 1] for the 'Set Date/Time' menu.

Enter the month, day, and year, using two digits for each:

{mmddyy] -

Enter the current time, using four digits, in the 24-hour format:

{hhmm]

Contact returns you to the 'Date/Business Hours' menu.
y

A Checking the Date and Time

Follow these steps to check the date and time:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.

7. Press [3] for the "Date/Business Hours' menu.

3. Press [1] for the 'Set Date/Time' menu.

4. Dress |#] to skip the entry of the date, then again to skip entry of the time.
Contact then reports the date and time currently entercd on the system.

Contact returns you to the main 'Date/Business Hours' menu.




0 Setting Business Hours

Follow these steps to set business hours:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.

2. Press [3] for the 'Date/Business Hours' menu.
3. Press [2] for the 'Set Business Hours' menu.
4

Contact cycles through the days of the week asking you to input the opening
and closing times for each day, beginning with Sunday. If your business will
not be open on the day listed, enter [0000] for both the opening and closing
times.

Enter the opening time (in 24-hour format): [hhmm]

Enter the closing time (in 24-hour format): [hhmm]| _

Contact returns you to the 'Date/Business Hours' menu.

UOHEULIOJU| [RUOIPDY

A

Xapu) / sadipuaddy

3-15




Recording System Greetings

Before You Start

In the 'System Greetings' menu, you record a company greeting for Contact to
use when answering the telephone. There are two types of greetings: a primary
greeting set and an alternate greeting set. Each of these sets has an open greeting,
a closed greeting, and a temporary greeting.

Figure 3-7 shows the 'System Greetings menu. 3

Primary Greeting

Open Greeling - (U}
Closed Greeling - [2]
Temporary Greeting - 3}

For All Greetings |

- Racord Greeling:
Acsept - [1]
Raview - [2]

Re-Record -[3]

Cancel - [+]

Exit - I_'*]

Customizing Your System \

System Greetings

Primary Greeling - (4
Alternate Greeting - In]
(assign number)

Alternate Greeting

For each Alternate Grasting set:

Open Greeting - M .
Closed Greeling - [2] |
Temporary Greeting - 131

Exit - f*]

Temporary Greetings !

« Enter number of days:
{nYor {nn)

+ Record Greeling

Figure 3-7. The Greetings menu.

‘The Primary greeting set contains the greetings recorded during the installation
process. Contact uses the primary greeting until you record and assign an
4 Alternate greeting set.

You can record up to 8 alternate greeting sets (numbered 2 through 9), and
assign each set to a different Contact port. This feature provides flexibility. For

316




example, two or more businesses can share a single key system and Contact unit,
or a single business can have specialized greetings for 800 numbers. Assigning
alternate greeting sets to Contact ports is done through the 'System Parameters'
menu. However, determining which outside lines each Contact port should
answer is done through key system programming. You may want to call your
Contact dealer for assistance.

Both the primary and alternate greeting sets have open, closed, and temporary
greetings. Selection of the proper greeting occurs as follows:

* IFthe receptionist has the key system set to Day or Day2 and you enable use
of the DSS, the auto attendant plays the open greeting to callers. 3

*  If the receptionist has the key system set to Night mode and you enable use
of the DSS, the auto attendant plays the closed greeting to callers.

* Ifyour key system does not use a Night Transfer button or if you disable use
of the DSS, Contact references the business hours specified during initial i
installation. It plays the open gteeting when your company is open and the
closed greeting when your company is closed.

*  If there is a conflict between the Night Transfer button and the system
business hours, the Night Transfer button dictates. For example, if someone
forgets to activate Night mode before closing the office, the auto attendant
plays the open greeting to all callers regardiess of the system time.

*  The temporary greeting overrides both the N ight Transfer button and
System Business Hours and plays to all callers for the number of days you
specify. See page 3-19 for further details,

uoljeuitoju) jeuonippy

)

3-17

[—
Xapuj / sedipusddy




A Primary Greeting Set

Before You Start

Follow these steps to record the primary greeting set:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.

— 2. Press |4] for the ‘System Greetings' menu.
‘g 3. Press | 1] to set the primary greeting,
f? 4 Follow the instructions on the next page(s) for assigning Open, Closed or
E | Temporary greetings for your primary greeting set.
g
5 7 Alternate Greeting Set
g Follow these steps to record an alternate greeting set:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.
2. Press |4] for the 'System Greetings' menu.
) 3. Select a number, 2 through 9, for an alternate greeting set.

Enter your selection: [n]

4 Follow the instructions on the next page(s) for making Open, Closed, or
‘Temporary greetings for your alternate greeting set.

3-18




Press [2] for a Closed greeting.
2. Record the greeting speaking clearly into a handset, not a speaker phone. ;
Press any key to stop recording, 3

3. After recording, select one of the following options:

.vor_
(1]  Accept
[2] Review
[3] Re-record
[*]  Cancel

Contact returns you to the 'System Greetings' menu.

/

0 Temporary Greetings

uoiewIou| jeuciippy

This is useful as a greeting during the holidays or during a vacation period where
it would only need to last a few days or weeks. A temporary greeting overrides

both the open and closed greetings. An example of a temporary greeting is given

~ _'}

below.

"Happy Holidays from all of us at ABC Company. We are closed from Friday,
December 23 until Monday, Jannary 2. To leave a message, enter the number of
the person you wish 1o reach or press 9 for the directory.”

O Open or Closed Greetings
To set open or clased greetings for a primary or alternate greeting set:
1. After making your selection for either a primary or an alternate greeting
' (from the previous page):
Press [1] for an Open greeting,

3-19

X3apuj / sadipuaddy




Sk
\ Before You Start

Customizing Your System

3-20

You are first prompted for the number of days, between 01 and 99, that the
greeting should play. After that, follow the same sequence as the open and closed
greetings: record the greeting, then select from the available options. To cancel
an existing temporary greeting, enter 00 for the number of days.

To set temporary greetings for a primary or alternate greeting set:

1. After making your selection for either a primary or an alternate greeting
(from page 3-18), press [3] for a temporary greeting.

2. Enter the number of days for the greeting to play: [nn]

Enter a 2-digit number between 01 and 99. If you enter 00, the greeting is
canceled.

3. Record the greeting, speaking clearly into a handset, not a speaker phone.
Press any key to stop recording.

4. After finishing, select one of the following options:

(1] Accept
[2] Review
(3] Re-record
[*] Cancel

Contact returns you to the 'System Greetings’ menu.




Set/Change System Parameters B

The 'System Parameters' menu allows you to enter information about your
§ telephone system, select z line access code for message notification, assign

greetings to outside lines, and enable the FAX Finder. Figure 3-8 shows the *
‘System Parameters’ menu.

System Type

UST 1016 - [1] - DK16
UST 1024 - [2]- Dk24
UST 1056 - [3]- DK56
UST 1096 - [4)- DK96 &
UST 1280 - [5] - DK280

System Parameters !

Seiect System Type - [1] E

Set Line Access - [2] §

Set FAX Extension - [3] B
Set Port Greetings - [4]

Line Access

FAX Finder

Enter the line access code for

Sel Voice/Tone First-  [5] § Enable FAX Finder: message notification: [n]
Enable/Disable DS5 - [s] B Yes - [1] - . i
Exit - [« ] Neo - [2] {

FAX Station - [{nnn]

Port Greetings

* Assign a greeting for each
Contact port:
Primary - [1]
Alternate Set - [n)

Voice/Tone First

Volce First - [1]
Tone Flrst - {2]

uoneunoju] jleuolippy

Enable/Disable DSS
Enable DSS - [1)

Disable DSS - [2] -}
]
Figure 3-8. The System Parameters menu. - B
&
! :
-
]
321 el !




\ Before You Start

Customizing Your System

g

When you sct the system type by entering the number for your particular model,
Contact automatically configures the basic parameters associated with it, i..,

number of outside lines and stations.

You can specify the line access code that Contact should use for message

notification.

FAX Finder instructs Contact to direct an incoming FAX tone to the FAX
machine at the selected station, eliminating the need for a dedicated outside line.
See page 3-41 for further information about the EAX Finder feature.

Assign different greetings for each Contact voice mail port. This is how you can
share the voice mail system between two of mofe companies. For example, if you
have a 4 port system, you can assign one set of greetings for the first two ports

and a different set of greetings for the last two ports.

if you would like to use alternate greetings, you may want your
Contact dealer to help you. They may have to reassign hunt
groups, feassign Mmessage center numbers, or assign specific
Contact ports to answer selected outside lines.

Last, yous key system contains a feature that allows internal callers to default to
voice fisst or tone first signaling when calling stations. Contact must match that
setting in order to correctly send calls to stations. Your Contact dealer took care
of this during initial installation. You will only need to change this parameter if :

your dealer changes the key system.

3-22




2
3.
4

1.
2.
3.
4.

Contact returns you to the 'System Parameters’ menu.

3 Selecting the System Type

Follow these steps to select the system type:

1.

Access the System Administrator’s mailbox
Press [5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu

Press [1] for the "Select Type' menu

Enter the number corresponding to your key system model number:

DK16or UST 1016DK - [1]
DK24 or UST 1024DK - [2]
DK56 or UST 1056DK - [3]
DK96 or UST 1096DK - [4]

!

DK280 or UST 1280DK (5]

Contact returns you to the 'System Parameters' menu.

3 Set Outside Line Access

To specify a line access code for Contact to use for message notification:

Access the System Administrator's mailbox.
Press [5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu.
Press | 2] for the 'Set Qutside Line Access Code’ menu

Select the appropriate access code.

3-23

uoyeULIOJUl [ELOIIPPY

/

Xapu| / saoipuaddy




Before You Start

Customizing Your System \

N

322

When you set the system type by entering the number for your particular model,
Contact automatically configures the basic parameters associated with it, i.e.,
number of outside lines and stations.

You can specify the line access code that Contact should use for message

notification.

FAX Finder instructs Contact to direct an incoming FAX tone to the FAX
machine at the selected station, eliminating the need for a dedicated outside line.
See page 3-41 for further information about the FAX Finder feature.

Assign different greetings for each Contact voice mail port. This is how you can
share the voice mail system between two or more companies. For example, if you
have a 4 port system, you can assign one set of greetings for the first two ports
and a different set of greetings for the last two ports.

If you would like to use alternate greetings, you may want your
Contact dealer to help you. They may have to reassign hunt
groups, reassign message center numbers, or assign specific
Contact ports to answer sclected outside lines.

Last, your key system contains a feature that allows internal callers to default 1o
voice fisst or tone first signaling when calling stations. Contact must match that
setting in order to correctly send calls to stations. Your Contact dealer took care
of this during initial installation. You will only need to change this parameter if

your dealer changes the key system.




1 Selecting the System Type

Follow these steps to select the system type:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox
2. Press [5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu
3. Press [1] for the 'Select Type' menu
4

Enter the number corresponding to your key system model number:

DKI16 or UST 1016DK - [1] !
DK24 or UST 1024DK - [2] ;
DK56 or UST 1056DK~ — (3] |’-
DK96 or UST 1096DK - [4]
DK280 or UST 1280DK - [5] ~|
Contact returns you to the 'System Parameters’ menu. >
o
g
0 Set Outside Line Access g
To specify a line access code for Contact to use for message notification: g"
I. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox. g_
2. Press |5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu. 3
3. Press [2] for the 'Set Outside Line Access Code' menu =~ ‘
4. Select the appropriate access code.
Contact returns you to the 'System Parameters’ menu. -.g |
5
o
3-23 §
3




Before You Start

\

Customizing Your System

B

0

Set FAX Extension

Follow these steps to identify the station number to which your FAX machine is
connected. Refer to page 3-41 for further information.

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.

2. Press |5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu.

3. Press [3] for the 'Set FAX Fxtension’ menu

4. Contact asks if you want the FAX feature enabled.
To enable the FAX feature, press [1].
Otherwise, press | 2}.

5. Ifyou enable the FAX feature, Contact asks you to enter the extension
number the FAX machine is on. The station number is the extension.

Enter the station number: [(n)nn]

Contact will not allow you to set the FAX extension to either the
operator, 0, or the system administrator, (9)99.

Contact returns you to the 'System Parameters’ menu.

0 Set Port Greetings

3.24

You can assign either the primary greeting set or one of eight alternate greeting
sets to each Contact voice mail port. This feature provides flexibility. For
example, two or more businesses can share a single key system and Contact unit,
or a single business can have specialized greetings for 800 numbers.

Assigning alternate grecting sets to Contact ports is done through the ‘System
Parameters’ menu. However, determining which outside lines each Contact port

B T4

ot i M

pup-7re 74

s omi




should answer is done through key system programming. You may want to call

your Contact dealer for assistance.

To assign greetings to Contact ports:

1.

2
3.
4

Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.
Press [5] for the 'System Parameters' menu.
Press [4] for the 'Assign Greetings' menu.

For cach port, Contact asks if the caller should hear the primary greeting or
an alternate greeting.

For the primary greeting set, enter: [1].

For an alternate greeting, enter the greeting set number: {n].

After you respond for each port, Contact returns you to the 'System Parameters’

menu.

If you would like to use alternate greetings, you may want your
Contact dealer to help you. They may have to reassign hunt
groups, reassign message center numbers, or assign  spectfic
Contact ports to answer selected outside lines.

3-25

/

UOEULIOJ| [EUOKIPPY

/

X3pu} / savipuaddy

h ]

.

=



\ Before You Start

Customizing Your System

L

1 Set Voice or Tone First Signaling

3-26

You key system has a feature that allows you to choose between Voice First or
Tone First intercom call signaling.

Tone First: When calling an internal station, the telephone rings normally.

Voice First: When calling an internal station, the called party hears the caller’s
voice on the telephone's speaker.

This menu lets Contact know which signaling method your key system uses. If
your system is set up for Tone First, Contact transfers calls to the station number
and the telephone rings. If your system is set up for Voice First signaling,
Contact adds a [1] to the end of the station number to force the telephone to
ring first.

To identify the signaling method to Contact:
1. Access the System Administrator mailbox.

Press [5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu.

2
3. Press [5] for the "Voice/Tone First' menu.
4

Press [ 1] for Voice First or [2] for Tone First.

o il




._.g_;,ﬁ

O Enable or Disable the DSS

Having a DSS configured on the KSU gives Contact the ability to monitor a :
Night Transfer button. The state of this button determines which greeting— l
open or closed—Contact will play to callers. Once the DSS js configured, it may !
be enabled or disabled using this menu option in Contact. "

The DSS is enabled by default. This means that the Night Transfer button_
dictates the greeting as described on page 3-17. If disabled, Contact ignores the
state of the Night Transfer button and plays the proper greeting according to the
business hours. The company’s business hours were identified during initial
installation and can be changed by following the procedures described on page

3-15.

To enable or disable the DSS:

I. Access the System Administrator mailbox.

2. Press [5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu.
3. Press [6] for the 'Enable/Disable DSS' menu.
4. Press {1] to Enable or [2] to Disable the DSS.

UCHBUIIOJUY [BUOIIPPY

) .

Xapu| / sedpuaddy

' 3.27 j




i~
8 ’
n
3 3
>_ - . » 1] B
e Changing the Administrators Passcode |
&
o The default setting for the Administrator's passcode is {123]; every Contact '
system initially has the same default passcode. To preserve system security. .
. change the administrator passcode so only you and your backup person knows
£ what it is. 1F the passcode is not changed, then every time you log in, Contact
2 reminds you to change the passcode. -
-y 9
oy You can also change the passcode length, system-wide, to any fength between
. three and six digits. i
g
= Figure 3-10 shows che 'Administrator Passcode’ menu.
: .
L
3
(8 .
Main Menu
New Instaliation - [1] [ !
Add. Edit, Delete Mailbox - 28
Change Business Hours/
Set Date/Time - {31
' System Greetings - 41k Y
| Syslem Parameters - 51 -
i passcodes - [B1 [ Administrator Passcodef
; Distribution Lists - {7] Set Passcode - 11] .
Exit - ] : Change Length - (2] :
#
1 . .
: Figure 3-9. The Administrator passcode menu.

3.28




0  Changing the Passcode

To change the administrator passcode:
1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox,
Press {6] for the 'Administrator Passcode’ menu.

2
3. Press [1] to change the passcode.

b

Contact asks for the new passcode. You may use any keys on the keypad
except [¥] and [#].

Enter your new passcode: [nn...a}
5. Contact asks you to confirm the new passcode.

Enter the passcode again: [nn...n]

Contact returns you to the "Administrator Passcode’ menu.

/

uoljewuoju] [euonippy

)

Xapu| / sadipusddy

3-29




Before You Start

i
A,
by
.,
4

e s il

Customizing Your System \

0 Changing the Passcode Length

The passcode length can be between three and six digits. If passcode length is
changed, all existing passcodes will either be truncated (the right-most digits cut
off) or lengthened (zeroes added as the right-most digits).

To change the administrator passcode length:

1.

2
3.
4

Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.
Press {6] for the 'Administrator Passcode’ menu.
Press [2] to change the passcode length.

Contact asks for the new passcode length; valid choices are between 3 and 6
digits.

Enter the new passcode length: [n]

All' passcodes on the system will be this new length, the
administrator passcode as well as user passcodes. Notify all
subscribers before making this change.

Conrtact will confirm the new length and return you to the 'Administrator
Passcode’ menu.

N T e Ll t

—_ e



Distribution Lists

Both you and your subscribers can set up distribution lists consisting of multiple
mailbox numbers. This feature makes it easier to send or forward a message to a
group of people.

As a System Administrator, you can set up global distribution lists, numbered
between 01 and 04, that all subscribers can use but cannot change.

In addition, distribution list number 00 is already set up to allow subscribers to
broadcast a message to every mailbox in the system.

Figure 3-10 shows the 'Distribution Lists’ menu. [

Add To List

Enter Mailbox Numbers
to Add: f(njnn)

When Done - #)

Distribution Lists
Select Dist List No, - [nn]

/

Distribution List Meny

Add To List -[1]
Review List - [2]
Delete From List -[3]
Name List - [4)

Delete From List
Enter Mailbox Number
to Defete: [n)nn]

uonew.iojuf jeuonippy

Figure 3-10. The Distribution Lists menu.

3-31

Xapu) / saoipuaddy




g Add To A Distribution List

To create a new distribution list or to add mailbox numbers to an existing list:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.

2. Press |7] for the 'Distribution Lists’ menu.
3. Enter a 2-digit distribution fist number, 01 to 04.
4 Tress [1] to add mailbox numbets to this list.

After you enter each mailbox number, Contact confirms that the number has
been added. Continue to add mailbox numbers until all are entered.

If you enter a mailbox number that already exists, Contact tells you the
aumber is a duplicate but does nat entef the number twice.

Customizing Your System \ Before You Start

5. Press [#] when you enter the last mailbox number to stop adding.

3 Review A Distribution List

To review an existing distribution list:
1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.
Press | 7] for the "Distribution Lists’ menu.

2
3. Enter a 2-digit distribution list number, 01 to 04.
4

Press |2] to review the mailbox numbers in this list.

Provided the list contains mailbox numbers, Contact itemizes the mailboxes
contained in the list by speaking the name associated with each mailbox. If
no personal names are recorded, Contact reads all the mailbox numbers to

you.

5. Press any key to interrupt the review and return to the ‘Distribution Lists’

menu.

L_’ 3.32




1 Delete From Distribution List

To delete a mailbox from an existing distribution list:

1.

2
3.
4

Access the System Administrator’s maitbox.

Press [7] for the 'Distribution Lists’ menu.

Enter a 2-digit distribution list number, 01 to 04.
Press [3] to delete a mailbox number from this list.

Contact confirms that the mailbox number is deleted and returns you to the
"Distribution Lists’ menu.

7 Name A Distribution List

To record a name for a distribution list:

1.

2
3
4.
5

Access the System Administrator’s mailbox.

Press [7] for the 'Distribution Lists' menu.

Enter a 2-digit distribution list number, 01 to 04.
Press 4] to record a name for this list.

Press any key to stop recording.

Contact returns you to the 'Distribution Lists’ menu.




|

Message Notification

3 Description

This feature allows users to be notified whenever messages arrive in their
mailbox. Contact supports five types of notification:

\ Before You Start

« To an internal station.”*

« To an outside telephone number.
+ Toa message pager.

« To a tone-only pager (ot beeper).

o To adigital pager.

Customizing Your System

A notification number can be assigned for each Contact mailbox subscriber.

** One reason you may want to set Contact to notily an internal station when a

message arrives is iF 2 station does not have a message light.

How It Works
e TFor internal station numbers and outside phone numbers:

1. Contact calls the notification number when the subscriber’s mailbox

receives its first new message.

2. Depending on the response at that number, Contact does different

things:

+  If the notification number is busy or does not answer, Contact tries
calling again in 15 minutes. This procedure is repeated up to three
times. Contact stops calling after the third time. The message light
on the user's phone remains lic until they call in and check their

FUSPR

MESSages.

3-34

f{'—"'




b. If the phone is answered, Contact automatically enters the correct
mailbox number, then prompts for the user's passcode. The user can
listen to their message immediately.

. * For pagers:
Every time the subscriber's mailbox receives a new message, Contact calls the
notification number.

a. Since the pager cannot be "answered’ like a phone, it pages up to
three times, at 15 minute intervals, or until the user calls Contact to
check messages.

b. Contact starts the paging procedure again every time a new message

arrives.

0 Using Pagers
Pager Types

There are three types of pagers Contact can use: a beeper (or "tone-only'), a
messaging type, and a digital type. The following table describes, in general, how
Contact works with each pager type. The process can change depending on the
pager number parameters you enter for individual mailboxes.




Pager Type | How Contact Works

Before You Start

Beeper Dials the phone number of the pager.

Messaging Dials the phone number of the pager and announces:
] "(Name) ... You have new messages. Please access your
ﬂ majlbox” through the pager speaker.
Digital Dials the phone number of the pager and displays:

{(remainder of pager number) 555-1212*(mailbox
number)
Note: You can change ‘5655-1212' to your company’s tele-

phone number using Contact Graphical Manager, a
personal computer program available from your Contact

Dealer.

For the above three pager types:

rms the page up to three times of until the user logs into their

Customizing Your System \

« Contact perfo
mailbox to check messages.

e Notification starts again whenever the user's mailbox receives a NEw Imessage.

Pager Number Parameters

Pager numbers can vary in length, but some pagers require pauses of other
Jctions to occur within the pager number. The [*] key plus a digit define these

specific actions as shown in the following chart.

3-36

i Com- Displays in Graphical
} mand Function Audio Playback Manager as...
j *| Pause | second “comma” .
i *2 Flash hook “star 2" &
i *3 Dials the [#] key “pound” #
' *4 Wait for dial tone “star 4" w
E: *5 Wait for answer "star §” X
f *6 Do not wait for answer “star 6" Y
o
-




*7n Pause n seconds, where “star 7(1-9)" P(!-9)
n is between | and 9
seconds

+ok Drials the [+] key “star” *

o  Each pager needs its own distinct number sequence in order to work

correctly. When you set up the pager number in a mailbox, the subscriber
should supply you with the characteristics and requirements of their pager.

e There is a 35 character limit to the total number of digtts in a pager number.

o The*5 (wait for answer) parameter takes affect at the point where Contact
first encounters it in the pager number. Any subsequent *5 parameters are
ignored. If the call is answered and the pager is digiral, Contact dials the
remainder of the pager number followed by the call back number (555-1212
unless changed) and mailbox number.

/

o Use the *6 parameter for time based pagers. Contact does not wait for any

signals to perform the action dictated by the pager type, i.e., play a prompt,
display the call back number. It does not matter where in the pager number §
you enter the *6 parameter. :g:
5
o In the absence of a *5 or *6 parameter in the pager number, Contact dials 2
the entire mailbox pager number and waits for an answer. If the call is g«
answered, it performs the action dictated by the pager type, i.c., playsa 3 |H
prompt, displays the call back number, %. E
s
T
Examples: Assume that the pager number is 123-4567, the subscriber’s —_
pin number is 54321, and the mailbox number is 201.
To specify this action on | Enter this pager The subscriber 3z
a digital pager... number... sees... o
3
Wait for dial tone +4(234567 5551212%20) =
. @
Dial the pager number »
5 |
3.37 a |}
» /E




PR S 8

Before You Start

Customizing Your System \

To specify this action on | Enter this pager The subscriber
a digital pager... number-... sees...

Wait for an answer

Display the call back number
and mailbex number

Wait for dial tone *41234567*5%7254321%73 5551212*201

Dial the pager number

Wait for an answer
Pause 2 seconds
Dial a pin number
Pause 3 seconds

Display the call back number
and mailbox number

Dial 9 for outside line 9+41234567%73201%72201%72 | 201 201 201551212*%201

Wait for dial tone 201%6

Dial the pager nhumber

Do not wait for an answer
but wait three seconds

Display the mailbox number
three times separated by a
two second delay

Display the call back number
and mailbox number

0o Setting Up Notification

What's Required
Before notification can take place, these things must be done:

«  Your dealer must assign a line access code to one or more outside lines. The
dealer specifies this access code during Contact installation.

3-38




You must edit the mailbox associated with each user requiring notification to
enter the notification type and number. This process causes notification to be
on 24 hours a day for the user. -

Each user can turn their notification off or adjust the notification
schedule as needed. Refer users to their Contact User Guide for
these procedures.

OR

You can allow individual users to modify their own mailbox type and
number. Refer to the ‘Edit Mailbox’ section on page 3-9 for information on
Notification Access.

Steps to Perform

1.

Verify with your dealer that they assigned at least one outside line to a line
access code. On small systems, you may want to limit the number of outside
lines Contact can use to prevent tying up all outside lines with message
notification.

Do not use lines which are not 2-way business lines (such as
dedicated 800 lines, tie lines, FAX lines, or WATS lines).

Refer to the 'Set Outside Line Access' procedures on page 3-23.

Enter the notification type and number, or give the user access to these
features. Refer to the 'Editing 2 Mailbox' description on page 3-8.

a. Notification Type. Indicate where notification is to take place:

An internal station 1]
An outside phone number  [2]
A message pager [3]
A tone-only pager (beeper) (4]
A digital pager [5]

UCHBULIOJU| [EUOIHPPY

)

xapuj / saaipuaddy




LWIVE IXVITITP I "I A LIS Rk bbbt
A N

Notification Numbet. The user supplies this number to you. 1f the
number is a pager number, use the information given on page 3-36,
'Pager Number Parameters’, for entering pager numbers.

Notification Access. Give the user the ability to modify their own

notification type and number.



FAX Finder

Using Contact, your key system can receive FAXs, thereby eliminating the need
for a dedicated outside FAX line.

When adding FAX capability, Contact asks what station the FAX is connected to : L
and automatically configures that station to a ‘transfer-only’ mailbox. When a | i
FAX tone comes in, Contact transfers the call to that station. If the receiving .
FAX machine is busy when a new FAX call comes in, the sending FAX hears a
busy signal. ;

Some older FAX machines do not generate the tones necessary for triggering the l
FAX transfer function. In this case, the person sending the FAX has to manually i
dial the station number of your FAX machine after they reach the Contact Auto |
ﬁ

|

Attendant. To let callers know what station the FAX machine is on, you may RN
want to give the station number in your company greeting. \ ' g
Example:  Say your FAX machine is in station 17. Your company >
greeting might read: §.‘ g
o e
"Thank you for calling the CBA company. If you know the B :
number of the party you would like to reach, enter it now. For a 5
personnel directory, enter 9. To reach onr FAX machine, enter g A
217. For assistance, press 0 or remain on the line." é !
g
3
-\ e
> .
v 41
'g ]
3
8
3
! 3-41 2k
r . '




A3 Enabling FAX Finder

To enable the FAX Finder:

1. Access the System Administrator’s mailbox. 3
2. Press [5] for the 'System Parameters’ menu. "‘

3. Press [3] for the 'Set FAX Extension’ menu %
4. Contact asks if you want the FAX featurc enabled. <

To enable the FAX feature, press [1].

Otherwise, press |2]-

5. Ifyou enable the FAX featute, Contact asks you to enter the extension ‘g
number the FAX machine is on. The station number is the extension. y

Customizing Your System \ Before You Start

Enter the station number: [{(n)nn] .g

Contact will not allow you to set the FAX station to either the
operator, 0, or the system administrator, (9)99.

Contact now returns you to the 'System Parameters’ menu.




3 For An Incoming FAX

Whenever Contact detects FAX tone on an outside line, it directs the signal to a
selected station. A transfer-only mailbox is associated with the EAX station; if a
caller using 2 FAX machine tries to enter that mailbox, Contact plays the
following message:

" Please hold while | try the FAX machine...”

If the caller stays on the line and the FAX machine answers, they would hear the
customary FAX tone.

[
|
O For An Outgoing FAX ;
|

To send an outbound fax, press the appropriate line access code, then the

destination number. \

Example:  If the FAX number is-636-1234, enter the following numbers
on your FAX machine: [96361234]

uoilewogu| [euoiippy

Xapu| / sedipuaddy




4: Useful Tips............ cerereusseeseassseeesraenn et rme sttt neen e crrerinesnassesseasaseons 4.
Explaining Contact to CUSTOMErS ..t esss st sens s 4-1
Mailbox Greetings......eenieeriens reuee et ettt ras s nan R een e ea et re bR sanbes 4-1
Messages in a Mailbox............... et s a s SRR &
'Reply' and 'Forward......... bt ens reers et b s s e n e e 4-2
Type Ahead..........conun..... et n st R enene st s ss et srs e eavtenes H7 D
Message Length and Conditions.........cceruenee. et R L SX
Phantom Messages........ccouuueu. e rore et 4-3
Music-On-Hold.......cnvvrvrnenene. iebeiete et s - R — 4-3
The Operator's Mailbox........... treaese st rererers e 4-4
The Operator's Telephone.......cciiinieneren. eerreri et bbbt 4-4
Message Notification to Stations.........ceeneeereerecnae. B vrrresrsnsiasnenansens 44

5: System Maintenance, Configuration and Upgrades....................5-1
MAINEENANCE vvvovvervnseseisisianissseesisestarsesssesssssssassasssessessssensresassssssarsrasssserssrassosssesres 5-1
Model Numbers ... et st sr e e sr e ant 5-1
Upgrade Strategies........ccooumvicunens .

6: Troubleshooting........nnnee.
Common Problems and Solutions

7: Specifications........... s RRRsR R R SR e ——

Environmental Specifications

‘ Compliance.......ccocvevecnnnne. U UOTUURY 1.9
] Federal Communications COMIMISSION . 12
INUSEry Canada.. ..o ssaseaseens - A

~
L]

xapu| / sedpuaddy




4: Useful Tips

Some people are reluctant to use their telephone for anything other than making
calls. With Contact, end users cannot damage the system; encourage them to
experiment with the different aptions offered. Contact only works if employees
use it.

Here are some tips to help everyone benefit from having a voice mail system.

Explaining Contact to Customers

Even if you send letters to customers preparing them for Contact, the best way to
make customers feel comfortable about it is through employees.

If employees are enthusiastic about Contact, customers will sense their positive
attitude. If employees use their mailboxes and return calls in a timely fashion,
customers will feel secure about the new system.

Let employees know they should keep their mailbox greeting current. Employees
should check for messages frequently, particularly if their telephone doesn't have
a message light or if they have been away from their office. They should respond
to messages promptly—not two or three days later.

Mailbox Greetings

Employee mailboxes use twa types of greetings: "permanent” and “temporary”.
The caller always hears the permanent greeting unless you record a temporary
greeting, A permanent greeting should be general enough to cover all situations.
A temporary greeting describes a specific situation and lasts for a user-specified
number of days.

4.1

J

xapuy / sadipuaddy




Before You Start

ustomizing Your System

v Additional Information “E

4; Useful Tips

Here are examples of both types of greetings:

Permanent greeting:

"Vou have reached Christine Conner. I can’t answer your call right now, so please

leave your name, number, and a short message — I will ger back to you as soon as
possible. If you need immediaze assistance, press (0] and ask 10 be transferred to my
associate, Julie Jones."

Temporary greeting:

"Hil You have reached Julie Jones. I will be on vacation from Friday, June 18,
through Friday, June 25. T'll be back on Monday, June 28, so please leave 4
message and 1l ger back ro you as soon as possible. If you require immediate
assistance, press [0] and ask t0 be transferred to Christine Conner. "

The mailbox user specifies the number of days for the temporary greeting to last,
from 1 to 99, expiring at midnight of the last day. 1f specified to last only one
day, the message starts immediately and expires at midnight of the day the user
records it. To cancel an existing temparary greeting, users should set the number
of days to 0. The caller then hears the permanent greeting,

Employees should get in the habit of creating a new temporary greeting cvery day
because it shows callers that they arc really using Contact.
Messages in a Mailbox

Contact saves messages for 15 days. A System Administrator can change the
number of days using Contact Graphical Manager. Contact delctes each saved
message as soon as the message is older than the specified number of days.

'Reply' and 'Forward

The 'Reply' and 'Forward' options in the 'Listen’' menu only work with other
Contact mailboxes on the system. Users cannot reply to a message that originates
from an outside line or forward a message to an outside telephone number.




4: Useful Tips

Type Ahead

Callers always hear a menu when Contact answers the telephone. Although the
menus are brief, these voice prompts are only for convenience. If you know
what keys to use, type ahead and move through the system as fast as you wish.

Occasionally, when interrupting prompts, the system may not detect the key. In
this case, you nieed to press the key again.

Message Length and Conditions

Contact does not limit the length of any message. However, after five minutes,
Contact interrupts the caller and asks if they wish to continue recording. If there
is no reply, Contact stops recording and disconnects the line. Similarly, if the
caller stops talking for more than four seconds or has a very faint connection,
Contact gives them the option to continue recording.

Phantom Messages

Contact automatically stops recording a message if it hears a steady, non-voice
tone, such as dial tone. This feature eliminates unwanted or unintended
messages.

Contact may interpret background noise, such as in a factory, as a steady tone
and mistakenly disconnect the caller. Using a car phone with the windows open
can cause an unwanted disconnect also. The caller should try again from a
quieter location.

Music-On-Hold

There is always a delay between the time Contact answers an outside call and the
time someone answers the phone or Contact sends the call to a mailbox. On
most key systems, the caller hears nothing while Contact transfers the call unless

43

xapu| / ssopuaddy




Before You Start

Additional Information \Cuswmizing Your System \

4: Useful Tips

4.4

you install 'music-on-hold’. Music can be alternated with product advertisements
and is a good way to keep callers busy while they wait for an answer to their call.

You or your dealer can program the UST 1280DDK and DK280
key systems so the caller hears ringing instead of music or silence
when Contact transfers to the station.

The Operator's Mailbox

Messages left in the operator’s maitbox (mailbox 0) need to be checked. Assign
someone the task of checking the operator’s mailbox every day and forwarding
any messages to the appropriate persons.

The default passcode for the operator's mailbox is [123]. If passcode length has
been changed, add the appropriate number of zeros to the end of the passcode.
For example, if the system passcode tength is five digits, the default passcode for
mailbox 0 is now [12300].

The Operator's Telephone

A special feature of Contact is that the auto-attendant attempts to transfer calls to
the operator even if that station is busy. This allows the operator an opportunity
to put the current call on hold and answer the new call.

Message Notification to Stations

If 2 subscriber's phone does not have a message light, Contact can use the
Message Notification feature to inform the subscriber when messages arrive in

their mailbox.

One of the five available notification methods is to any internal station number.
If you enter the mailbox owner’s station as the alternate number, that station will
ring when a message arrives. See the Message Notification section in "Making
Modifications' for more information about the notification feature.




>: System Maintenance, Configuration and Upgrades

Maintenance

Contact is self-maintaining. With proper use there is no need for outside
maintenance. The only thing which needs to be replaced occasionally is the
battery. Contact contains a small lithium coin cell for keeping the calendar and
clock running in the event of a power failure. The approximate life of the battery
is 2-3 years of continuous use.

If the battery is dead and a power failure occurs, the system date and time reset
to midnight, January 1, 1993. To correct this, change the battery and use the
‘Modifications’ instructions to set the proper time; you do not have to re-install
Contact. Data such as mailbox names and numbers are permanently stored.

Model Numbers

Contact Voice Mail System is available in the following system configurations:

Model Number of Hours of
Number Ports Message Storage
CS-202! 2 3 —
CS-2042 4 6
CS-2063 6 9
CS-2084 8 12

Xapuj / saapuaddy

5-1




A

v

Maintenance and Upgrades ﬂ

Upgrade Strategies

0 Remote Upgrades

Contact Systems will perform the following upgrades remotely. 1t is not necessary
for this upgrade to occut.

for the you to have any special equipment

ustomizing Your System \ Before You .Stan ‘

Upgrade Model

Upgrade From

To Model Number...

Number Model Number ...
CSs-2145 CS-2021 C5-2042

(2 port, 3 hour) (4 port. 6 hour)
(C5-2285 CS5-2063 CS-2084

(6 port, 9 hour)

(8 port, 12 hour)

¥

Call your Contact Dealer to order upgrades.

Aa Factory Upgrade

ms will upgrade a Model (S-2042 to a CS-2084 by adding

Contact Syste
the PCB to Contact

additional hardware to the PCB. The customer must return

Additional Information

Systems for this factory upgrade to occur.

Upgrade Model
Number

Upgrade From
Model Number ...

To Model Number...

CS-2245

CS-2042
(4 port, 6 hour)

CS-2084
(8 port., 12 hour)

Call your Contact Dealer to order upgrades.




6: Troubleshooting

Common Problems and Solutions

If Conract is not working correctly, refer to the chart below for suggestions on
fixing the problem. If the symptoms do not match anything listed, call your
Contact dealer for assistance.

Symptom Trouble/Corrective Action i B
No front panel lights. Check that the key system has power.
Status light does not turn green after power- Reboot system:; verify that failure is consistent. Return
up. the Printed Circuit Board to your Contact dealer. 5
Notification calls are configured for a maitbox | Notification is not enabled.
but don't seem to work. -or-

The line access code is not set or is incorrect.

-or-

CO line access is restricted for Contact Voice Mail port
(stations) numbers.

Notification calls use the correct outside lines | Check the notification phone number and pager type.
but the pager never beeps.

The date and time that a message was left is Reset the key system's clock.
incorrect. -and-
Reset the date and time in Contact. ~
Contact informs users that it is almost full. Delete any unused mailboxes and have subscribers clean
out any unnecessary saved messages.
‘ »
The system seems to get full very frequently. Call your Contact dealer and request an upgrade kit. § :
Too much silence before or after a greeting or | When recording greetings and names, start speaking 3
mailbox name. immediately after the tone and press any key as scon as g' ;
you are finished, 0
- |
3
a |
6-1 2 ‘
£e




6. Troubleshooting

Symptom

Trouble/Corrective Action

“

Additional Intormation

When outside callers reach Contact and press
0, either no phones ring or the incorrect
phone rings.

Check that mailbox 0 is correctly associated with the
operator’s station.

When outside callers reach Contact and press
0, the operator's telephone rings and never
forwards to Contact again.

Set a Call Forward-Busy/No Answer button on the
Operator's phone and set it to forward to Contact.

Internal callers occasionally reach the
Operator when calling Contact.

The message center is busy. Try again later.

{if this happens frequently, you should consider
upgrading to a Contact board containing mote ports.)

Outside callers occasionally reach the
Operator instead of Contact.

The message center is busy. Try again fater.

(If this happens frequently, you should consider
upgrading to a Contact board containing more ports.)

Contact resets itself at times.

Contact has the ability to automatically reset itself in the
event of a critical error. If this happens, see your
Contact dealer for assistance.

The message lights do not work.

Your key system is incorrectly programmed. Call your
Contact dealer.

Calfers are greeted by a FAX tone instead of
the company greeting.

Your key system is incorrectly programmed. Call your
Contact dealer.

Incoming CO calls do not hunt past the first
Contact port.

Reprogram the CO lines not to ring any stations other
than the first Contact port.

No message light exists on the phone.

Set up message notification to ring the station number
whenever messages are received.

6-2




Power Reguirements:
Dimensions:

Weight:

Operating Humidity:

Ports:

Capacity:

Storage Capability:
Compatibility:

Operating Temperature:

7: Specifications

Environmental Specifications

2,4,60r8

(currently) 250 mailboxes

3,6,9, or 12 hours

UST 1280DK, UST 1016DK, UST 1024DK,
UST 1056DK, UST H096DK, DK280, DK 16,
DK24, DK56, DK96

-28V @ 300mA DC

55"x7.5"x1"

1 lb. (approximate)

32-90°F (0-35° Q)

20% - 809%, non-condensing

Unreliable operation or damage can oceur if the ambjent
temperature exceeds 90°F while under operation.

CAUTION

T 0, A A N T

xapu| / sasipuaddy




Before You Start

Additionat information ‘.lstornizing Your System \

7: Specifications

Compliance

CAUTION
Changes or modification to this unit not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

[J Federal Communications Commission

Emissions

Contact has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when Contact is

operated in a commercial environment.

Contact generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with this instruction manual, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. Operation of Contact in a residential area
is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to

correct the interference at their own expense.

Telco
Contact has been certified to FCC Part 68 requirements for telephone system
equipment, Registration Number 3Y6USA-21691-KX-T.

Safety :
Certified to ANSI/UL 1459, 2nd Edition, "Telephone Equipment”.




7: Specifications

(3 Industry Canada

Service

Emissions
This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class A limits for radio noise emissions

trom a digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of Industry
Canada.

Le présent appareil numérique n'émet pas des bruits radioélectriques depassant
les limites applicables aux appareils numériques de la class A prescrites dans le
Reéglement sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicte par le ministére de I'Industrie

du Canada.

Telco
Contact has been certifted to IC (Industry Canada) CS02 and CS03

requirements for telephone system equipment.

Safety

Certified to CSA Standard C22.2, No. 225-M90, "Telecommunications
Equipment”.

Should the Contact board require repair or maintenance, call your dealer or
distributor. In Canada, you may be directed to send the board to the following
authorized repair agent:

Reparaphone, Inc.
7260 Cordner
Lasalle, Quebec
Canada H8N 2W8
(514) 365-6000

xapuy ;/ saoipuaddy




— e LD e T T R

Contents

A: Key System Procedures..... . oominmneesseeesssesssssasssssssssssnsens A |

Telephone Programiming........eniiimieenimsmesersesssessasesessessess A= |

Call Forward-Busy/NO ANSWEr.........concceneereresesssssessesesssssssensesssennes A= |

Voice Mail ID Codes.. cerverens A= |

‘ Redial and Speed Dial BULLONS......cvcccecerceninccsrercesecncrsinsnsessassssssssssssasssens A= 2

B: Glossary..

L Ty Y L TP Y T T YT FY T TP T TP RYTY ¥ B I




A: Key System Procedures

Telephone Programming

All Contact subscribers should program their telephones with the following
features.

O Call Forward-Busy/No Answer

Set Call Forward-Busy/No Answer to the message center number by pressing:
(Call Frwd) + (N)NN + (Call Frwd)

where (N)NN is the message center number.,

This procedure assumes that a Call Forward-Busy/No Answer
button exists on the telephone. If the button does not exist, refer

to the telephone’s User Guide for the keys to press to enable this
feature.

A VYoice Mail ID Codes

The keys listed below represent the basic programiming steps.

Depending on the type of key system you have, subscribers will
need to press additional or different keys. Refer to the telephone's
User Guide for exact keys to press.

Subscribers with electronic or digital telephones may substitute
the |#] key for 91 in the message storage procedure and the [+]
I key for 92 in the message retrieval procedure.

l A-|




Additional Information ‘ustomizing Your System \ Before You Start

’

-~

Appendices / Index

A: Key System Procedures

Subscribers with standard telephones must use 91 in the message
storage procedure but must substitute the {*] key for 92 in the
message retrieval procedure.

Assign a Mailbox number for message storage:
{Intercom) |#]656 + [#](N)NN + (Redial) + (Spkr)
Assign a mailbox number for message retrieval:
{Intercom) [#]657 + [+J{N)NN + (Redial) + (Spkr)

where (N)NN is the subscriber’s 2 or 3 digit mailbox number.

0 Redial and Speed Dial Buttons

A-2

If your installer did not reassign the Redial and Speed Dial buttons on electronic
telephones, let subscribers know that they will have to press the following keys to
produce the [#] and [*] keys.

¥ | HI#F
< | #E




B: Glossary

Administrator The Administrator mailbox is 1 special reserved mailbox. It can only

Mailbox be accessed by the System Administrator.

Auto Attendant The process of having calls answered, then transferred, using an
automated device instead of z live operator.

Company A general purpose announcement telling callers the company they

Greeting have reached and giving them options for proceeding. Also known
as a System Greeting,

Directory A listing of Contact subscriber names having associated mailboxes.

Extension The name for an individual phone connected to the key system.
{See 'station’) '

Extension A type of mailbox associated with a station: it has the capability to

Mailbox record, send, and listen to messages.

Information- A type of mailbox that plays informational greetings but does not

Only Mailbox record messages.

Intercom A station that is on the internal company telephone network.

Key System or A telephone system in which the telephones have multiple buttons

KSU permitting the user to select outgoing or incoming CO lines
directly.

Mailbox Just like a postal mailbox, except that it uses the telephone for

sending and receiving voice messages.

Message-Only A type of mailbox having the capability to record and listen to
Mailbox messages. It may be, but does not have to be, associated with a
station numbes.

MWI Message Waiting Indication -- a way of notifying people that they
have messages. It is usually the light on your telephone.




Additional Information ‘.ustomizing Your System \ Before You Start

4

Appendices / Index

B: Glossary

Notification The various methods used to locate people: ringing another station,
calling a pocket pager, calling a cellular phone, etc.

Operator The person in your company who would normally handle telephone
calls. Also referred to as the Receptionist.

Passcode The code used to access a mailbox.

Receptionist The person in your company who would normally handie telephone
calls. Also referred to as the Operator.

Station The name for an individual phone connected to the key system.
(See 'extension’)

Subscriber A person having a Contact mailbox. (See "user’)

System The person responsible for maintaining the Contact system.

Administrator

T'ransfer-Only A type of mailbox which cannot record messages and instructs callers

Mailbox to dial another number or 0 to reach the Operator.

User A person having a Contact mailbox. (See 'subscriber’)

Voice Messaging Also known as a voice mail system. A recording system designed for

System leaving messages with people by using the phone. It eliminates
incorrect or incomplete messages taken by a third party and allows
for full 24 hour communications.

B-2




A

Access code, 3-23

Access system administrator’s mailbox, 3-2
Add distribution list, 3-32

Add mailbox, 3-6

Administrator passcode, 3-28

Alternate greetings, 3-18

ANSIKUL, 7-2

Audience definition, 1-2

Auto attendant, |-}

—B—

Battery, maintenance of, 5-1
Beeper pager, 3-35

Boxes, meaning of, |-5
Bulletin board, 2-8
Business hours, 3-13

— C-—

Call forward. See Appendix A
Cancel temporary greeting, 3-20
Cautions and warnings, 1-5
Change

administrator passcode, 3-28

business hours, 3-13

Contact setup, 3-1

passcode length, 3-30

system parameters, 3-2|
Characteristics, pager numbers, 3-36
Check

date and time, 3-14

operator mailbox, 4-4
Ciosed greeting, 3-19

Company directory, 2-2
Compatibility, 7-1
Compliance, 7-2, 7-3
Contact model numbers, 5-1
Conventions, |-4
Correcting problems, 6-1
CSA standard, 7-3

—D—

Date, 3-13
incorrect, 6-1
reset, 5-|
Default administrator passcode, 3-28
Delete distribution list, 3-33
Delete mailbox, 3-11
Digital pager, 3-35
Dimenstons, 7-1
Directory, 2-2
name, 3-9
Disable DSS, 3-27
Distribution lists, 3-31
Document
conventions, |-4
organization, |-2
DSS enable or disable, 3-27

—E—

Edit mailbox, 3-8
Emissions compliance
Canadian, 7-3
FCC, 7-2
Enable DSS, 3-27
End numerical entry, 3-8
Environmental specifications, 7-1

index-|




Appendices / Index ' Additional Information ‘;stomlzﬁng Your System \ Before You Start

> .

Index

Extension, 3-9
definition of. See Appendix B
fax, 3-24
mailbox, 2-4

—F—

Factory upgrade, 5-2
FAX
extension, 3-24
finder, 3-40
FAX finder
enable, 3-4|
FCC compliance, 7-2
Features, of Contact, |-1
Forward message, useful tip, 4-2
Full disk, 6-1

- G—

General mailboxes, 2-3
Glossary. See Appendix B
Greetings, 3-16

alternate, 3-18

number of days to play, 3.20

open or closed, 3-19

port, 3-24

primary, 3-18

suggestions for use, 4-1

temporary, 3-19

—H—

Hints, 4-1

Humidity specifications, 7-1
Hunt groups, 3-22

IC. 7-3
Incoming FAX, 3-42

index-2

Incorrect date and time, 6-1
Increase

number of ports, 5-2

speed using prompts, 4-3

storage capacity, 5-2
Industry Canada, 7-3
Information-only mailbox, 2-8
Installation, after key system upgrade, 3-4
Intercom, definition of. See Appendix B
Internal station notification, 3-34

—K—

Key system
definition of. See Appendix B
type, 3-23

—_

Length of message, 4-3
Line access code, 3-23
Log In, 3-2

—_M—

Mailbox
add, 3-6
definition of. See Appendix B
delete, 3-11
edit, 3-8
maximum number of, 7-1
operator, 4-4
Mailbox numbers, how represented in manual, |-6
Mailbox types, 2-I
extension, 2-4 =~
information-only, 2-8 :
message-only, 2-5
single-digit, 2-9, 2-12
transfer-only, 2-7
Main menu, 3-3
Maintenance of system, 5-1




Index

Menus, 3-3
Message

deletion of, 4.2

forward, 4-2

length, 4-3

life of, 4.2

phantom, 4-3

reply, 4.2

storage capacity, 5-|
Message center number, 3.22
Message light not available, 2-4
Message notification, 3-34

no message light, 2-4
Message-only mailbox, 2.5
Messaging pager, 3.35
Model numbers available, 5.
Modem mailbox, 2-2
Modifying Contact, 3-|
Music-on-hold, 4-3
MwI

definition of. See Appendix B

—N—

Name a distribution list, 3-33
Name for mailbox, 3.9
New installation, 3-4
Notification
description and procedures, 3-34
enable or disable, 3.9
internal stations, 3-34
not working, é-|
outside phone numbers, 3-34
pagers, 3-35
Nurnber
notification, 3-9
of ports, 7-1
parameters for pagers, 3-36

—O—

Open greeting, 3-19
Operating temperature and humidity, 7-1
Operator mailbox, 2-|
checking, 4-4
Organization of document, 1.2
Out of space, 6-1
Outgoing FAX, 3-42
Qutside line access code, 3-23
Outside phone number notification, 3-34

—P—

Pager

notification, 3-35

number parameters, 3-36

types, 3-35

using, 3-35
Panel lights not on, 6-|
Parameters

pager number, 3-36

system, 3-2
Passcode

administrator, 3-28

length, 3-30

operator mailbox, 2-|

subscriber mailbox, 3-9
Pause

on pager, 3-36
Personnel directory, 2.2
Phantom messages, 4-3
Port greetings, 3.24
Ports, number of, 7-1
Power requirements, 7-1
Primary greeting, 3-18
Problems and solutions, 6-1
Prompts

skip, 3-8

index-3

P

T



-
Y
|
I

Index

Speed, increase, 4.3
Station, definition of. See Appendix B
Status Yight not green, 6-1
Storage capacity. 5-1,7-1
Subscriber, definition of. See Appendix B
Symptoms of problems, 6-1
System
greetings, 3-16
maintenance, 5-1
parameters, 3.21

_R—

Record system greetings, 3-16
Redial button. See Appendix A
Reference manuals, 1-6

Remote upgrades, 5-2

Repeat installation, 3-4

Reply to message, useful tip, 4-2
Reserved mailboxes, 2-1

Reset date and time, 5-1

Additionai Information \ustomizing Your System \ Before You Start

’

Appendices / Index

Review distribution list, 3-32

programming. See Appendix A

Ring first signaling, 3-26 type, 3-23
System administrator
—S— mailbox, 2-2
. main menu, 3-3

Safety compliance

Canadian, 7-3 T

FCC,7-2
Saved messages, 4-2 Telco certification
Select system type, 3-23 Canadian, 7-3
Set FCC, 72

pusiness hours, 3-15 Telephone

call forward-busy/no answer. See Appendix A
date and time, 3-14

FAX extension, 3-24

fax finder, 3-40

extension, 3-9

programming for Contact. See Appendix A
Temperature specifications, 7-1
Temporary greetings. 319

mailbox type, 3-9 Time, 3-13
notification, 3-38 incorrect, 6-1
outside line access code, 3-23 reset, 5-1
port greetings, 3-24 Tips, 4-1

system parameters, 3-24
voice mail 1D codes. See Appendix A
volce or ring first signaling, 3.26
Silent messages, 4-3
Single-digit mailboxes
add, 3-7
description, 2-9, 2-12
Skip prompts, 3-8
Solutions to problems, 6-1
Specifications, environmental, 7-1
Speed dial button. See Appendix A

index-4

Transfer-only mailbox, 2-7
Troubleshooting, 6-1
Tutorial, 1-1

Type ahead, 4-3

Types of pagers. 3.35

—U—

Upgrade strategles. 5-2

User mailboxes, 2-3

Users without telephones, 2-5
Using pagers, 3-35




— V- —W—

Voice first signaling, 3-26 Warnings and cautions, [-5 1
Voice mail ID codes. See Appendix A WATS lines, 3-39
Voice messaging system Weight, 7-1

definition of. See Appendix B

L P VU - VPSS S SN S G

index-5

o e s oM st - v

T e e e Lt e i s - et e







Message Notification

0 Description

e ) This feature allows users to be notified whenever messages arrive in their

1 mailbox. Contact supports five types of notification:
* To an internal station.**

* To an outside telephone number.

* To a message pager.

* To a tone-only pager (or beeper).

r * To a digital pager.

A notification number can be assigned for each Contact mailbox subscriber.

Customizing Your System '

; **One reason you may want to set Contact to notify an internal station when a
i message arrives Is if a station does not have a message light.

How It Works

* For internal station numbers and outside phone numbers:

1. Conrtacr calls the notification number when the subscriber's mailbox
receives its first new message.

2. Depending on the response at that number, Contact does different
| things:

| a. If the notification number is busy or does not answer, Contact tries

. calling again in 15 minutes. This procedure is repeated up to three ‘
‘- times. Contact stops calling after the third time. The message light

! on the uset's phone remains lit until they call in and check their

b messages. ”

"







